V
al
id
at
io
n
of
 p

a breakdown for the Deutsch Pres-Loc fastener part number.
Figure 1 - General Description Deutsch Pres-Loc Fastener
Figure 2 - Part Number Breakdown
receptacle
spacer
plate
support
retaining
ring
panel
stud
PL500 00 3
Basic Part Number
PL500 - Protruding Button (Complete Assembly)
PL501 - Protruding Button (stud)
PLBM - Receptacle
PLRM - Retaining Ring
PLS - Spacer Plate
Fastener Size
00 - Nominal Stud Diameter = 1/4"
Grip Length
DASH
NUMBER
GRIP
LENGTH
DASH
NUMBER
GRIP
LENGTH
1 0.062" - 0.125" 5 0.313" - 0.375"
2 0.126" - 0.187" 6 0.376" - 0.437"
3 0.188" - 0.250" 7 0.438" - 0.500"
4 0.251" - 0.312" 8 0.501" - 0.562"
If the grip length is “1”, use 2 PLS spacer plates.
If the grip length is “2”, use 1 PLS spacer plate.
Toronto (de Havilland)
PROPRIETARY INFORMATION
PPS 2.34
Issue 4
Page 5 of 8
4.2 Equipment
4.2.1 Installation tool (e.g., TS.464.51.10).
4.2.2 “T” handle drill jig (e.g.,TS.519.11.20 MK 35).
4.2.3 Vixen file deburring tool (e.g., SD8066).
5 Procedure
5.1 General
5.1.1 The Deutsch Pres-Loc fastener is a push-button type, quick-release panel fastener
typically used to secure access covers, furnishing panels, etc., on the aircraft interior.
5.1.2 In this standard, the part of the assembly in which the fastener stud is installed is termed
the panel and the part to which the receptacle is riveted is termed the support.
5.1.3 If possible, pre-drill the stud hole through the panel and support simultaneously to
ensure hole alignment.  Use of a #40 (0.0980") drill is recommended.
5.1.4 Perform all drilling of holes according to PPS 1.09.
5.2 Preparation of Panel
5.2.1 Prepare the panel as follows:
Step 1. Pre-drill the stud hole in the panel (and support, if possible). Use of a #40 (0.0980")
drill is recommended.
Step 2. Drill the stud hole to a final size of 0.257" - 0.267".  Use of an F (0.2570") size drill
is recommended.
Step 3. Deburr the stud hole using a rosette type countersink.  Ensure that the resultant
edge break does not exceed 0.010".
5.3 Preparation of Support
5.3.1 Prepare the support as follows:
Step 1. Pre-drill the stud hole (if still necessary).  Use of a #40 (0.0980") drill is
recommended.
Step 2. Locate and drill off rivet holes for the receptacle according to PPS 2.01.  Use of a
drill jig (e.g., TS.519.11.20 MK 35) is recommended.
Toronto (de Havilland)
PROPRIETARY INFORMATION
PPS 2.34
Issue 4
Page 6 of 8